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ALL STAFF AND NEW VOLUNTEERS WILL BE ISSUED WITH THIS POLICY AND WILL SIGN TO ACKNOWLEDGE THEY HAVE READ IT
Volunteer Action has responsibilities in respect of health and safety towards both paid staff, volunteers and service users. Equally, staff, service users and volunteers have an obligation to take reasonable care in all they do and to comply with any instructions or guidance given to them on health and safety issues RELATING TO Volunteer Action’s services.
Within the office
The risks associated with the administration of the organisation from its offices in Fletton House are no different from those of any other small office, and relate primarily to the use of equipment (computers, copiers and kitchen equipment) and emergency evacuation of the building. Volunteer Action will ensure that all equipment is maintained in good order and electrical items are tested annually, such that any risk to staff and volunteers during proper use in accordance with any instructions given is minimised. Volunteer Action will ensure that staff and volunteers are trained in the safe use of the equipment; it will also ensure that any hazardous substances (e.g. cleaning materials) are clearly identified. All staff must be aware of the evacuation procedures both as issued by Volunteer Action and Oundle Town Council. Staff must take responsibility for advising visitors to the office of the correct procedures. 
See appendix ii and appendix iii.
While carrying out tasks for clients
The work of Volunteer Action volunteers on behalf of clients may be undertaken in a wide variety of environments. A volunteer risk assessment is included with this policy, which will be updated as and when any new risks are identified. Volunteer Action will strive to identify any specific risks which might be encountered and will maintain a set of guidance notes to mitigate any identified risks as much as is possible. Equally, it is for staff and volunteers to take particular care in examining and assessing the risks attached to any particular assignment and, if these risks give grounds for any concern whatsoever, to refer to the Manager for advice. Volunteer Action includes training in Lone Worker safety as part of the induction process and offers training in Manual Handling and the use of the wheelchair as and when required.
See appendix i
Service users 
Services users are expected to comply with the law and with reasonable requests to protect themselves and others Examples of this may include:
· Wearing seat belts when being transported.
· Refrain from smoking for the duration of the service being provided.
· Keep animals secure.
Insurance
Volunteers and staff carrying out tasks allocated to them by Volunteer Action are covered by our public and employers liability insurance policy against claims for compensation in respect of injury to themselves or others or damage to property occurring while completing those tasks, except where such claims would be covered by compulsory insurance. Specifically, this means volunteer drivers will be covered by their own car insurance for the time when a Volunteer Action passenger is in their car. Our insurance only covers limited protection of no claims bonuses and the time when our volunteer drivers are supporting passengers outside their vehicle. The value of any compensation payable is reduced for everyone above the age of 75.
Anyone using their car in connection with Volunteer Action work should inform their motor insurer (this will not usually affect their insurance premium). Failure to do so may invalidate the policy during such journeys.
Volunteer Action does not insure against the loss of personal property of staff and volunteers; this remains the responsibility of individuals.
An accident book is kept in the Volunteer Action office. It is the responsibility of all staff and volunteers to ensure that any accident in which they are involved or of which they are aware is recorded in that book.


Appendix i: RISK ASSESSMENT FOR COMMUNITY VOLUNTEERS
	ACTIVITY
	POTENTIAL HAZARD
	-------   
likelihood                
	DEGREE OF RISK
Severity
	---------
total
	SUGGESTED MEASURES
	ADDITIONAL NOTES

	DRIVING
	Vehicle breakdown



Accident
	1



1
	1



3
	1



3
	Maintain vehicle properly
Belong to a breakdown organisation
Advise another person of your whereabouts
Carry a phone
Do not drive in poor weather
	

	MOVEMENT THROUGH PUBLIC AREAS
	Assault
Theft of property
	1
1
	2
1
	2
1
	Back down from confrontation
Surrender valuables if personal safety is at risk
Keep valuables out of sight
	

	IN PEOPLE’S HOMES
	Trips and falls
Electrical items and wiring
Unexpected/unknown people at property
	1
1

1
	1
2

2
	1
2

2
	Assess every time you visit
Avoid using electrical items unless you can determine they are safe
Know your exits
Make an excuse to leave
	Manager will conduct a risk assessment as part of initial visit

	CONFLICT WITH DIFFICULT SERVICE USERS
	Verbal abuse
	1
	2
	2
	Report all incidents
Leave as soon as possible
Be self-aware and try to stay calm
	Lone worker training available

	MANUAL HANDLING
	Back injury
	2
	2
	4
	Inform staff of preferences
Wear appropriate footwear
Don’t lift if in doubt
	Manual handling training available

	CONTACT WITH ANIMALS
	Bites & scratches
	1
	3
	3
	Avoid contact
Ask owner to secure animal in another room or appropriate carrier
	




Appendix ii: RISK ASSESSMENT IN THE OFFICE
	ACTIVITY
	POTENTIAL HAZARD
	-------   
likelihood                
	DEGREE OF RISK
Severity
	---------
total
	SUGGESTED MEASURES
	ADDITIONAL NOTES

	MOVING AROUND
	Slips, trips and falls
	2
	2
	4
	Good housekeeping
All areas well lit
Cables tied and out of the way
Spillages mopped up
	

	MANUAL HANDLING
	Back injury
	2
	2
	4
	Heavy items are accessible
Staff trained in manual handling where necessary
	

	USING COMPUTERS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT
	Posture problems, pain and discomfort to backs, hands and arms

Headaches or sore eyes
	2
	2
	4
	Desks, chairs and equipment is accessible and appropriate



Basic eye tests funded
Glare controlled by blinds
	

	FIRE
	Severe injury/fatality
	1
	4
	4
	Fire alarm testing
Evacuation plan
	See separate emergency evacuation procedure (appendix iii)

	LONE WORKING
	Injury or ill health
	1
	2
	2
	If out of office, record details of visit in desk diary

If alone in the building, member of staff must lock all outside doors, know what to do in a  fire alarm and have notified someone when they are expected home
	






Appendix iii: Emergency Evacuation Procedure at Fletton House
1. All volunteers and employees are required to sign to say that they have read this procedure and the fire evacuation procedures recommended by the landlord, Oundle Town Council (OTC).
2. [bookmark: _GoBack]In the event of a fire or other need to evacuate the building, all office personnel should follow the procedure provided by OTC (attached).
3. Only attempt to leave the building if there is safe passage. This will NEVER include using the lift. Remember the fire doors are there to keep you safe.
4. There are fire doors on every office and stairwell that will keep people save for a minimum of 30 minutes. These doors MUST all be closed on hearing the fire alarm.
5. The central stairwell and the fire escape stairs in The Oundle Suite are protected by fire doors and provide a safe passageway to the muster points. You will be safe behind these doors for a minimum of 30 minutes. If you have limited mobility, Volunteer Action recommends that you wait behind a fire door, only attempting to use the stairs if you can do so unaided. 
6. Volunteer Action do not recommend that you stop to fight a fire with an extinguisher. Fire marshals are provided by OTC.
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